

13 November 2012 Project 731047902

Mr. Mark Detterman Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Workplan for Soil Sampling 5750 - 5780 Hollis Street (Parkside) Building A Basement Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Detterman:

On behalf of Archstone Development, Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. (T&R) is submitting this Workplan for soil sampling at 5780 Hollis Street (Site) in Emeryville, California (Figure 1). This Workplan addresses concerns and requests made by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACEH) in their letter dated 19 October 2012 regarding the investigation/cleanup activities related to polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) transformer oil spilled at the subject Site. In the letter, ACEH requested a written scope of work prior to approval of cleanup/remediation consisting of the following:

- A sampling plan;
- Constituents to be analyzed;
- Name of the laboratory selected to perform the analyses;
- Disposal site for contaminated materials; and,
- Proposed soil characterization and remediation activities.

The PCB spill and emergency cleanup activities are described in Cardno ATC's letter to Mr. Dan Emerson of Archstone dated 24 October, 2012 which details the following:

- On the morning of 8 October 2012, Archstone personnel discovered approximately 170 gallons of PCB oil were released from three transformers by site vandalism. The transformers were located within an approximately 12 foot by 8 foot room in the basement of the subject Site, which is located along the western edge of the Hollis building (Building A), bordering Hollis Street. Previous sampling of the transformer oil indicates the oil contains PCB concentrations ranging between 850,000 to 920,000 mg/kg. The PCB containing oil was spilled onto a concrete floor. A stained area of approximately 15 feet by 15 feet was noted outside of the transformer room to the east.
- The following morning (9 October 2012), Enviroserve, commenced cleanup of the spill-affected area, recovering approximately 50 gallons of oil. During cleanup, a slab block out was identified beneath a metal plate within the transformer room; PCB oil is thought to have had contact with the soil in this area.
- After cleanup, a total of 26 sampling locations were selected within and around the stained area directly outside the transformer room. Concrete was sampled at these locations by coring the concrete and submitting for PCB analysis. Additionally three soil samples were gathered within the transformer room, from the exposed soil adjacent to the breach. Each sample was gathered



Workplan for Soil Sampling 5750 - 5780 Hollis Street (Parkside) Building A Basement Emeryville, California Project 731047902 *13 November 2012 Page 2*

from the same location at progressively deeper depths (0 to 6 inches, 6 inches to 12 inches and 12 inches to 18 inches in depth).

• Of the soil samples collected, concentrations of PCBs decreased with depth from 11,000 mg/kg from 0 to 6 inches, to 3,000 mg/kg from 6 inches to 12 inches, and to 5.8 mg/kg from 12 inches to 18 inches in depth.

This workplan outlines procedures intended to characterize the soil by delineating the depth, areal extent and concentrations of potential PCB contamination at the Site within soils underlying the former transformer room and area of staining adjacent to the transformer room, and a proposed sampling plan and analysis, laboratory and disposal site. A PCB concentration of 0.22 mg/kg for soils will be considered as having met the cleanup goal, based upon California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Environmental Screening Levels for shallow residential soil.

BACKGROUND AND SETTING

The Site is generally flat and is at an elevation of approximately 20 feet above mean sea level (msl). The Site is approximately 2.35 acres and currently contains two vacant buildings and asphalt parking. The Site is bounded by Doyle Street to the east, Powell Street to the north, Stanford Avenue to the south and Hollis Street to the west. Development plans include demolishing the existing structures and constructing apartments. The development will consist of a podium parking structure with apartment units above the parking structure in the area bound by Powell, Hollis, Doyle and the City of Emeryville Parking lot.

The Site is located in the Berkeley Hydrologic Subunit of the Bay Bridges Hydrologic Unit of the San Francisco Bay Drainage Province. The Site overlies approximately 100 feet of the Bay Mud, which is composed of clay and silty clay with interspersed sand lenses. Underlying the Bay Mud is the Merritt Sand, which is composed of medium to coarse sand with some gravel, and is the shallow groundwater bearing zone in the area. Depth to groundwater was estimated to range between ten to fifteen feet below ground surface (bgs) (Ceres, 1994). Groundwater at the Site is not currently a source of drinking water.

PROPOSED ACTIVITIES

Proposed soil sampling activities are described below.

Soil Sampling and Excavation

T&R proposes to collect soil samples for analysis of PCBs as shown on Figure 3. Samples will be collected below the existing transformer room and stained area directly outside the transformer room. Samples will be collected at the following four proposed depths:

- Surface to 6 inches bgs;
- 6 inches to 12 inches bgs;
- 12 inches to 18 inches bgs; and,
- 18 inches to 24 inches bgs.



Workplan for Soil Sampling 5750 - 5780 Hollis Street (Parkside) Building A Basement Emeryville, California Project 731047902 *13 November 2012 Page 3*

Sample locations were selected based on the recommended hexagonal grid sampling design found in USEPA's "Field Manual for Grid Sampling of PCB Spill Sites to Verify Cleanup" dated May 1986. The sampling grid is composed of 36 sampling locations overlying the transformer room and area of stained concrete outside of the transformer room. Sampling locations are spaced based on a sampling radius of 20 feet; the entire sampling area is 40 feet by 40 feet. Adjacent sample points within the grid are spaced at six feet apart (0.30 times the radius, north to south) and successive rows are spaced approximately 5.2 feet apart (0.26 times the radius, east to west) following the USEPA 37 point grid layout (USEPA 1986). The western edge of the sampling grid is constrained by the presence of Hollis Street; three of the sample locations formerly located beyond the western transformer room wall were therefore moved to ensure adequate coverage of the area.

At each sampling location, three discreet samples will be collected in six inch depth intervals. The sampling intervals were chosen based on the results of soil sampling performed by Cardno ATC on 13 October 2012 within the transformer room, which indicated PCB concentrations decreasing with depth to very low levels between 12 to 18 inches bgs. All samples will be submitted to Curtis and Tompkins, a California Certified Environmental Laboratory in Berkeley, California, for PCB analysis by EPA method 8082. Samples will be submitted on a 48 hour turnaround time. Analysis will proceed with depth based on overlying sample results. All proposed samples gathered between the surface and 6 inches will be analyzed for PCBs; the remaining samples collected below 6 inches will be placed on hold pending results of the overlying samples. Samples with concentrations of PCBs exceeding the cleanup goal will trigger the analysis for the next underlying sample until PCBs are either not detected at laboratory reporting limits or are less than the cleanup goal.

Soil samples will be gathered using hand equipment (hand auger) and gathered into laboratory supplied glass jars. Equipment used for sampling will be decontaminated after the collection of each sample using the following steps:

- 1. Rinse equipment in a 5-gallon bucket containing a surfactant (Liquinox[™] or equivalent)
- 2. Rinse equipment in a 5-gallon bucket containing plain water
- 3. Dry equipment with a clean paper towel
- 4. Wipe down equipment using a Kimwipe[™] containing hexane
- 5. Rinse equipment using a spray bottle containing de-ionized (DI) water
- 6. Allow equipment to air dry.

If soil adjacent to the outer boundary of the sampling area, or within the sampling area below 2 feet, is found to contain PCBs greater than the cleanup goals, additional excavation and sampling will occur with either depth or in lateral extent. Any additional lateral excavation will consist of removing soil to the adjacent sampling location based on extending the sampling grid. Any additional vertical removal of soil will be to six inches in depth, to the next adjacent sampling locations having results below cleanup goals. Additional samples may then be gathered at the next sampling depth or point. Excavation will be considered complete when all samples meet cleanup goals. Excavated soil potentially affected by PCBs will be stockpiled separately and taken off-site for disposal at an appropriate disposal facility.



Workplan for Soil Sampling 5750 - 5780 Hollis Street (Parkside) Building A Basement Emeryville, California Project 731047902 *13 November 2012 Page 4*

<u>Disposal</u>

Soil will be stockpiled for off haul and disposal. T&R will sample the stockpile either following DTSC guidance for stockpile sampling (one four point composite sample for first 250 cubic yards, one additional four-point composite sample for additional 500 cubic yards) or on the requirements of the selected landfill and T&R will submit the analytical results to the landfill for acceptance.

Record Keeping

Following the recommendations outlined in Cardno ATC's letter to Mr. Dan Emerson of Archstone dated 24 October 2012, T&R will keep field records of the approximate depth of soil excavation and amount of soil removed, and of soil sampling results. Following completion of soil sampling and removal activities, the removal activities and soil sampling results will be summarized in a brief letter report with a figure showing dimensions and location of excavation work, and a summary table of analytical results.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call.

Sincerely yours, Treadwell & Rollo, A Langan Company

Noel Liner, PG Senior Staff Geologist

cc: Mr. Dan Emerson, Archstone

73147902.06 NL

<u>Attachments</u>

- Figure 1 Site Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Plan
- Figure 3 Sampling Plan
- Letter: Cardno ATC, "Consulting Services PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions 5750 5780 Hollis Street, Building A Basement" dated 24 October 2012
- Letter: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, "Notice of Corrective Action: API Emeryville Parkside LLC., 5750-5780 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608" dated 19 October 2012

the (Curack

Peter Cusack, REA Associate



FIGURES





EXPLANATION

- **GW-1** Approximate location of groundwater sample by PES Environmental dated April 2006
- SB-1 Approximate location of exploratory boring by Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. dated December 2006

SB-1 Approximate location of soil, soil vapor and/or groundwater sample by Environ dated July 2012

Approximate development boundary

PARKSIDE

Emeryville, California

SITE PLAN

Date 10/31/12 Project No. 731047902 Figure 2







Shaping the Future

October 24, 2012

Mr. Dan Emerson Archstone 807 Broadway, Suite 210, Oakland, CA 94607 Transmitted Via E-Mail: DEmerson@archstonemail.com

Subject: Consulting Services – PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions 5750-5780 Hollis Street, Building A Basement Project #75.75077.0004

Dear Mr. Emerson:

Per your request Cardno ATC is pleased to provide the following guidance regarding an accidental polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) release located at the above referenced subject location.

Background

Cardno ATC's understands that Archstone personnel discovered on the morning of October 8, 2012 that approximately (\approx) 170 gallons of PCB hydraulic oil were released by site vandalism from three transformers located within a room (\approx 12' x 8') in the basement of the subject location. The subject location was in the process of entire building site demolition to ground. The vandalism of the copper coils from within the three transformers accidentally breached the secondary containment tray and released some of the PCB hydraulic oil onto the surrounding area. The concentration of PCBs in the transformer hydraulic oil had previously been analyzed and was found to range from 850,000 to 920,000 mg/kg (ppm). As defined by the Code of Federal Register (CFR), Title 40, Subsection 761.123, the concentration in these transformers are considered as a "high-concentration". The affected concrete floor is considered as a nonimpervious solid surface which is porous and is more likely to absorb spilled PCBs prior to the completion of the cleanup requirements.

In addition, Cardno ATC's understands that on October 9, 2012 Enviroserve, the subcontractor of the demolition company, commenced initial cleanup of the transformer room by absorbing and wiping areas that had visible evidence of PCB liquid. Equipment and building materials that were likely contaminated with PCBs were then appropriately cleaned using EPA's double wash/rinse methods except for the sheetrock walls of the room. During cleanup activities an unsecured metal plate was discovered on the transformer room floor. Upon lifting the plate, a slab block-out was identified. While unable to identify the extent of the impact of the breach of secondary containment, it was likely that hydraulic PCB oil had contact with the soil in this area, since only \approx 50 gals of liquid waste was recovered during the cleanup.

Cardno ATC

6602 Owens Dr. Suite 100 Pleasanton, CA 94588

Phone +1 925 460 5300 Fax +1 925 463 2559 www.cardno.com

www.cardnoatc.com



After the October 11, 2012 conference call and discussion with Ms. Carmen Santos, EPA Region 9, and Mr. Chris Tougeron, Alameda County Health Agency, Department of Environmental Health, Archstone and the other involved parties were encouraged to pursue implementation of the self-implementing on-site cleanup and disposal procedures as defined in the Code of Federal Register (CFR), Title 40, Subsection 761.61, PCB remediation waste. Although cleanup of the transformer room had been completed within 72 hours after discovery, surface wipe sampling was not deemed necessary, since the results would not likely provide valuable information regarding the extent of hydraulic PCB oil absorption into the porous concrete. EPA suggested that the site characterization for the self-implementing procedures should begin in the area five (5) feet beyond the transformer room's boundary. As required in 40 CFR 761.61(a)(5)(i)(B)(2)(*i*), the unsampled transformer room concrete floor/equipment along with the boundary perimeter area would be considered and handled as bulk PCB remediation waste which contains \geq 50 ppm PCBs for disposal purposes.

Pre-cleanup Site Characterization

In order to meet the requirements for self-implementing on-site cleanup, the concentration of PCBs was sampled in likely-contaminated and adjacent areas beyond the 5 foot boundary of the transformer room and leading out to the basement entry way. A stain $\approx 15' \times 15'$ was visible in front of the transformer doorway. Water was found dripping from an overhead pipe onto the stained area. The actual source(s) of the stain could not be positively identified. However, the stain was assumed to be PCB contaminated for sampling purposes. Therefore, a sampling area of ≈ 225 sq feet (the stain) plus 20 percent of the original area of contamination (transformer room plus stain), totaling ≈ 370 sq' was designated. The sample locations (Appendix A) were chosen using a hexagonal grid work as discussed in EPA document 560/5-85-026, *Verification of PCB Spill Cleanup by Sampling and Analysis*, dated August 1985. The sampling points were oriented $\approx 5'$ apart overlaying the hexagonal sampling grid, resulting in a 26 sampling sites, of which nine (9) sites were within the visibly stained area. These nine (9) sampling sites met the minimum requirements for the number of samples cited in the space formula¹ provided in EPA document 530-D-02-002, RCRA Waste Sampling Draft Technical Guidance, dated August 2002, for determining the minimum number of samples for a contaminated site. This non-random heterogeneous design was used to minimize possible sampling, analytical and statistical errors.

The concrete bore sampling with a rotating wet coring device was conducted by Environova, LLC. of Novato on October 16, and 17, 2012. Each core sample of the concrete was a minimum size of 1.5" in diameter to a depth of at least 1", but no greater than 3" per the specifications of 40 CFR 761.286. Using a clean pair of nitrile gloves, Ms. Dagmar Fung of Cardno ATC retrieved each bore sample and placed it into a clean zip-lock plastic bag, labeled with a unique identification number. The sample information was listed onto the chain of custody (COC) [Appendix B]. The sealed samples were placed into an ice cold cooler for delivery to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pittsburg, CA. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. is certified under the California State Environmental Laboratory accreditation Program, Certificate No. 1644, for PCB field of testing (Appendix C).

In addition, Alameda County representative, Chris Tougeron, was on site October 16, 2012 to observe the coring process. He requested that a soil sample be collected from the exposed soil adjacent to breached secondary containment tray in the transformer room. Environova collected three soil samples in 2"d x 6"I stainless steel sleeves representing a soil core from the surface to 6", 6" to 12" and 12" to 18" deep. Each soil sleeve was capped with plastic end caps and uniquely labeled. The sample information was listed onto the COC [Appendix B]. The sealed soil sleeve samples were placed into an ice cold cooler for delivery to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pittsburg, CA.

- ¹ L = $\sqrt{A/n}$, where L = distance between points (5)
 - A = area (225) n = number of samples (9)



Samples collected on October 16, 2012 were stored overnight under refrigeration and then placed back into the ice cold cooler while the remaining samples were collected on October 17, 2012. All collected samples were delivered to McCampbell Analytical on October 17, 2012 for PCB analysis under a rush turn-around time (TAT) of 24 hours after pulverization of the concrete bore sample.

Analytical Results

Table 1 summarizes the analytical results from the 26 concrete bore samples collected at the subject location on October 16, and 17, 2012. The formal laboratory analytical report is located in Appendix B.

	Table EPA Meti	e 1 - Total PCB nod SW3550B (I	Results, Concrete Bores,1. Extraction) and SS8082 (And	5"d alytical)
	5	750-5780 Hollis S En	Street, Building A Basement neryville, CA	
	\$	Sampling Dates:	October 16, and 17, 2012	
Sampling Date Time, hrs	Site Location #	Sample ID #	≈ Concrete Bore Length (in 0.5" increments)	Total PCB Results (in ppm aka mg/kg)
10/16/12, 1514	1	001	1.5	0.80
10/16/12, 1200	2	002	1.5	<0.50
10/16/12,1205	3	003	2.0	5.0
10/16/12,1219	4	004	1.5	4.8
10/16/12,1509	5	005	1.5	27
10/16/12,1522	6	006	1.5	<0.50
10/17/12, 0700	7	007	1.0	<0.50
10/17/12, 0715	8	008	1.0	0.96
10/17/12, 0812	9	009	1.0	0.52
10/17/12, 0823	10	010	1.5	1.2
10/17/12, 0833	11	011	1.0	0.94
10/16/12, 1135	12	012	1.5	0.69
10/16/12, 1145	13	013	1.5	6.6
10/16/12, 1433	14	014	2.0	0.87
10/16/12, 1447	15	015	3.0	2.3
10/16/12, 1616	16	016	1.5	<0.50
10/16/12, 1707	17	017	2.0	<0.50
10/17/12, 0849	18	018	1.0	<0.50
10/17/12, 0740	19	019	1.0	<0.50
10/16/12, 1528	20	020	2.0	<0.50
10/16/12, 1535	21	021	2.5	<0.50
10/16/12, 1608	22	022	1.5	0.53
10/16/12, 1638	23	023	1.5	<0.50
10/17/12, 0650	24	024	1.0	1.6
10/16/12, 1549	25	025	2.0	<0.50
10/16/12, 1554	26	026	1.0	<0.50



Table 2 summarizes the analytical results from the three soil bore samples collected at the subject location on October 16, 2012. The formal laboratory analytical report is located in Appendix B.

	Table EPA Meth	2 - Total PCB R od SW3550B (E>	esults, Soil Bores, 2.0 (traction) and SS8082 ('d x 6"l (Analytical)
	57	750-5780 Hollis St Eme Sampling Date	reet, Building A Basem eryville, CA e: October 16, 2012	ent
Sampling Date Time, hrs	Site Location #	Sample ID #	Bore Depth	Total PCB Results (in ppm aka mg/kg)
10/16/2012 1245	30	030	Surface to 6"	11,000
10/16/2012 1300	30	031	6" to 12"	3,000
10/16/2012, 1312	30	032	12" to 18"	5.8

Discussion

PCB, Concrete

The analytical results from the pulverized concrete bore samples confirmed fourteen (14) of the 26 samples had detectable total PCBs in excess of the method's reporting limits. One (1) of these samples from site location #5 exceeded the EPA bulk PCB remediation waste cleanup level for low occupancy areas of 25 ppm as defined in the self-implementing provisions. None of the samples exceeded the California Department of Toxic Substances' total threshold limit concentration (TTLC) for PCB of 50 mg/kg under its toxicity criterion for hazardous waste.

PCB, Soil

The analytical results from the soil bore samples confirmed detectable levels of PCBs in all of the collected samples, representing soil from the surface to a depth of 18". The extent of the PCB contamination cannot be determined without removal of the concrete floor and more extensive soil sampling. After determining the extent of the PCBs in the soil, EPA does allow under its self-implementing provisions, on-site clean up using soil washing techniques as defined in 40 CFR 761.61(a)(5)(i), without their approval.

However, due to the presence of PCBs in the soil, Alameda County Environmental Health, Spills Leaks Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) Program and the California State Water Resources Control Board must now be notified, since both have jurisdiction over chemical releases that have contaminated soil and/or groundwater. As part of your response actions to them, work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments will be required to address the PCB in soil, all relevant soil work must be performed by or under the direction of appropriately registered or certified technical professionals. All documents that contain site specific data, data interpretations, or recommendations must comply with requirements and include the professional registration stamp, signature and statement of professional certification of the preparer. Also a cover letter, signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of Archstone is required for all work plans, reports and technical documents provided pursuant the regulations that includes the following statement or equivalent: "I declare under penalty of perjury that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."



Recommendations

Based on the findings of our site visits and the analytical results from our sampling, Cardno ATC recommends that the following actions be initiated:

- Provide notification and certification to EPA Region 9 of Archstone's intent to utilize the selfimplementing provision for cleanup of the subject location per the requirements of 40 CFR 761.61(a)(3).
- Include this communication along with its Appendices as part of Archstone's notification,
- Include as part of Archstone's cleanup plan, the removal of the transformer room concrete floor, contents and walls for disposal as hazardous waste along the any of the initial cleanup debris and waste.
- Include as part of Archstone's cleanup plan, the removal of the concrete floor from the perimeter wall of the transformer room to six (6) feet beyond in the front and on the north side (Appendix A) and dispose of as hazardous waste,
- Include as part of Archstone's cleanup plan, the removal of the remaining concrete floor in the basement of the subject location which may be disposed of as non-hazardous waste,
- Maintain the required recordkeeping of the PCB incident and response information per 40 CFR 761.125(c)(5) [Appendix D] for a minimum of five (5) years, and
- Notify Alameda County Environmental Health, Spills Leaks Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) Program and the California State Water Resources Control Board of the results of the soil sampling and proceed with cleanup response of soil under their jurisdiction.

HANNA BOARD OF ... AND OF INDUSTRIA THE WAS TRANSPORTED TO THE TANK Sincerely. 3263 CP A CHARSYLVAN CHARSYLVAN CHARACTER CH EXPIRE: Dagmar Fung, CIH Sr. Project Manager for Cardno ATC Cell +1 925 580 2457

Email: dagmar.fung@cardno.com

Matthew Parker of

Matthew Parker, MS, CIH, CSP, ARM Senior Industrial Hygienist for Cardno ATC Direct Line +1 706-722-3310 Email: matthew.parker@cardno.com

Enc: Appendix A – Concrete and Soil Bore Sampling Locations Appendix B - Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Appendix C – Analytical Laboratory Accreditation Appendix D - 40 CFR 761.125 Recordkeeping Reference Appendix E --- Photos



Appendix A - Concrete and Soil Bore Sampling Locations

October 16, and 17, 2012



Hollis Street

Concrete and Soil Bore Sampling Locations



Appendix B - Analytical Laboratory Report

Chain of Custody

.



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Quality Counts" 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Cardno ATC	Client Project ID: #75.75077.0004; Parkside,	Date Sampled:	10/16/12-10/17/12
6602 Owana Driva #100	Arenstone	Date Received:	10/17/12
0002 Owells DINE, #100	Client Contact: Dagmar Fung	Date Reported:	10/18/12
Pleasanton, CA 94588	Client P.O.:	Date Completed:	10/18/12

WorkOrder: 1210484

October 18, 2012

Dear Dagmar:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 29 analyzed samples from your project: #75.75077.0004; Parkside, Archstone,

2) QC data for the above samples, and

3) A copy of the chain of custody.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius Laboratory Manager McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.

Company: Cardno	LA A 44735		R	ill To	Ms	nrice McKi	nniec							አወ	ા પ્રાથમિક આ ગામ જ	is Ru	1116/44	41 Jul 21		6 , 9.7			T	()et	heir	Cammonante
and a second	o ATC										-							1		······				1		** La d'
6602 O	wens Drive.	Ste. 106	}				*****			-	÷					<u>í</u>									50H3	here if the
Pleasa	inton, CA 9	4588	E	-Mai	l: fan	g75/@atcass	ociates	s.com		ШЦ	NA NA												ń.	a l	835	samples a
Tele: (925)580-	2457		F	ax: (<u>}</u>				1	NW.			, بىمىر.							62(1)	13(1)			1005	potentiall
Project #: 75.75071	7.0004	-	P	rojec	t Nan	ie: Parkside	, Arch	istone		×.		8	Ϋ́,	8021	.		des)			8	9/0	9/6	tale :	181	ŏ	dangerou
Project Location: J	Emeryville,	CA				~				+ 178	j.	112 (J	AL N	927		÷ 🛊	r bici	•	£.	N.	6	601	Sil a	Ĭ	1 1 1	handle:
Sampler Signature	÷	r				ſ		LITTIN.	nn -	12 / 18	NFOL	arbos	11703	5	ē.	ALA Ichte	11 Ic	00	VOL	AIN .	8,09,5	(H).3	8 B		8735	
SAMPLE ID		SAMI	PLING		55	MATRI	X P	RESER	VED	(i) (i)	8.C	di re	97 (H	1 (1	Ε,		klir (10.05	5) PL	fa (P.	1773	11.12			3500	
Parkside Arcbstone Emeryvile PCB 	LOCATION/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Type Container	Water Soll Aìr Shrdao	Offer	HCL IND	Other	BTEN & TPH as Ga	TPH as Diesel (8015 Total Petraleum Oil	Tetal Petroleum Hy-	HPA 502.27 (601 / 80	MTBE / RI EX ONI	11.4 505/601/501	dx) 1818 / 108 Vd3	EPA MS J, 8151 (Ad	EPA 534.2 / 634 / 82	EPA \$26,2 / 025 / 82	EPA X270 SIM (83)	CUN17 Metals (26)	LIFT 5 Alveals (200	Lzzd (200.7 / 200.8 / 1410- vande for DB	FULT SARAFE LA P.	PCD/ EPA SWA, 3	
001			ISIY				X										Ì	1		-			1	ĺ	X	PCB,
002			1200				X	ururada presidente de la generale		1.1.1	· · · ·	v · · · · ·		j eren				-				<u>-</u>	1		X	PCB
003			005				X					; ,,					1	-				رغ مرد مورد م ز			X	РСВ
004			1110				X					<u>.</u>			···· •		-	-		nan sa na					x	PCB
005	***************************************	1.03.8 (m) doord and a grapped	12.8				$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$													، j.		19 - A -	-		x	PCB
006			27	****		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$							····· •	••••••••••	 !	•							i jin	x	PCB
007		$\omega_{1-\gamma}$	200			:											1		- - -		**************************************				X	PCR
008			0.100						<u> </u>	-27 a.a. 0 5 aw 00	65.54 - 1 A Cale - 1 A		: 								e e eng				Y V	PCP
000		1717	rous			Blandher: And David a Beneficial segularities	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	-+				i			!		1	ļ						·····	$\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$	1,0
		211	10012						a de la d		<u></u>	- 	• • • • •		: 		-							: 	- X	PCD
010		<u> </u>	10122		.(*)+j+hart artantosa		<u></u>					generalised searce = 1.12		nderson har dan dan pelaka	i.				phone 10 Jac Aw			and more and speed			<u></u>	FCB
VII		100	10833	L			<u> </u>]		-					1		.:				į			X	PCB

n	~		10
Fage	2	OI	18

	Wa Te	IcCAMPI ebsite: <u>www.mc</u> lephone: (877	BELL 1534 WIL PITTSBU campbell) 252-921	ANAI LOW PAS RG, CA 94 Leom Em 62	3 RO. 565-17 ail: m	AD 701 min@ Fax:	۹L, mcca (92:	IN mpbe 5) 25:	C.	m 69				TG	UR eo7	N 4 Fra	LR(cke	OU ou r E	H/ND		N (ME	OF PD Che	'C F[cki		ST(H Ex	OI 54 cel e is	YY I HR Ch emu	R		CCR R te (<u>d ~J</u>	κΩ 72] Οπ ([^[]] fla;	HR 5 DAY W) C
Report 1 Compan Tele: (9 Project #	o: Dagn y: Card 6602 Pleas 25) 580 : 75.750	nar Fung no ATC Owens Drive, santon, CA 9 1 - 2457 77.0004	Ste. 100 4588	B F F P	-Mai ax: (: Ma l: fur t Nar	urice 1975() ne: P	a)atc: arks	K INF ASSO ide,	ties ciat Art	es.c	om one		SOLE) / MTBE		H/ \$520 EXUAL)	8.1)	JCs)		<u>.</u>	diers / Congeners	Keq	uesi Sy			 ໂກ	0 / 6020)	07.6020)			ther Bosseverations (10	**Indicate here if these samples are potentially dangerous to
Project 1 Sampler SAMP	ocation Signatu	: Emeryville, re:	CA SAMI	PLING	adaan. da 1979 9900		N	AATI	RIX		M	ETHO	DD VED	• (013 / 8021 +		& Greese (16	lıxxarbons (41).AU) 1708/01	V (EPA 6027)	(C) Pesticides)	* 0XLY, Are	Presides)	die O Derbidd	0 (VOCs)	(\$7.0Cs) 0	0 (PARA / PN	7 / 200,8 / 601	7 / 200,8 / 641	(010 / 6020)	SOLVED me	500B/3540C	handle:
Park Archs Emer PC 1015	side tone yvile B	LOCATION/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Type Containen	Water	Soil Air	Sludge	Òther	ICE	HCL HNO.	Other	BTEX & TPH as Ga	[[1]] #4 []](54] (50] 5)	Total Petroloum ())	Total Petroleum [[yd	EPA 502.27 (601780)	MURE / BUEN ONI	INVA 50X/008 / MAIL	EPA (08 / SBS 14:3	4N) 1418 7 446 V43	EPA \$157 8151 (Ad	EPA 524.2 / 624 / 820	EPA 525.2 / 625 / 623	EPA 8170 SIM (83)	CAM 17 Metals (200)	LUFT & Metals (200.	Lead (200.7 / 200.8 /	Filter Sumple for DIS	IX-TB: EPA SWA, 3	
012		1		1190						x							<i></i>	1			 !				:	· ·					X	PCB'
013				1122						X		i	[~~~			Í	h			i					******	x	РСВ
014				11222		[÷÷	X				4	e rebaran at ope	tada etterne a		i teres esti t s		lanalan 🖗 (iscusi vije L		· · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ost (0,0)	S SISSE CO		-conor, ji sungno	,	1994 (1997) - S. Salar 🕶	direct property of	X	РСВ
015		,		TO CA					1.	x									**************************************							***	••••••				\mathbf{x}	РСВ
016									-,	X						 i i		ی میں میں در ا	•••••••	e- -		~~~~~							~~	ۇ مىمەر	X	РСВ
017			Faci	4602	_		-			X		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	-	C. (2) (2010)	144 J 16 J 26 J 16	; (!					*******									X	PCB
018	·····		Nah	08.29						X			1								···•••••	*** 1 ********		. i I		······ •	nona ar	·····			X	РСВ
019			10/5/h	1740				·····		x	<u>-</u>						·········								,						X	РСВ
020				লিব	,,	1				X	(·						x	РСВ
021				15th		1			ŀ	X					f : •••				•		,	•			· · · · · ·				•	1	X	PCB
022	······································			11. MR						X						1 aga tat 2 ga p <mark>a</mark>	4			·····				1		ŀ		••••••			X	PCB
022 **MAI clie gloved, ope allowing us	nts MUST n air, sum to work s ed By-) disclose any dar ple handling by l afely.	igerous ch VIAI staff. Dates	Times	own to sure in Rece	be provers a	ssent i n îma	in their nedint	r sub	mltt 0 su	ed sa rchia	mple rge ar	a in c at the	oncer e elier	ntruti nt is s F/e*	íons (wbje	itant s set ter	may full	catter feital	iren 11.1.bil	nestio Lity f	ate hu der hu	4 5 232 4	ur ne tutte	rious red.	fut: Tha	sre he nk yo	aith a fo :OM	endi r you	Ange ir un NTS	X rmeat dersta	PCB as a result of br ading and for
Relinquityh	MUZZ ed By:	1 Feg	5/1-7/1- Date:	1002 Time:	Reco	<u>2.</u> 37454 E	×->>> >>>> >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>	hE	and a second sec	-	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			GC HE DE AP	DOD AD S CHL	CON SPAC ORI	DIT DE A NAT ATE	ION BSE TED CON	Y NT IN L VTAI	\sum_{AB}	-						2 9	30 707		ترت مصا		Gres -5-2)9
Relinquish	ed By:		Date:	Time:	Rece	elved E);;							PR	ESE	RVE	D IN	LAI	B	 		B .45**	*	¢ .	ዕምህ	1710		2	7 W 2005	~	\simeq	wanne

.

ar Fung		262	4565-1 1211: D	AD 781 nain@ Fax)mice: : (92	ampl 5) 25	vell.c 52-92	om 269					rui Geo	RN (Tr	AF ack	(tOt er l	CH JNI E D I	EAI D T F - [[]	IN IM 2	O] E PI	F ()F		ST } ŞH E3	'O] 24 (ce)	DY え ^{HR} I□		48 1 18 1	l IR ite	[72] On (]	
ar Fung																		[Ch	eck	if si	mp	le is	: effi	uen	t ar	id *	J" fla _i	g is require
		£	<u>sill Te</u>	o: Ma	uric	e Mo	cKin	nies	\$							-,	ني بر	Inal	ysis	Re	que	st						0)ther	Comme
Duane Deina	Sta 10:	<i></i>			*»****	*****									Name of Control of Control		-		. 50											**Indic
anton, CA 9	4588	F	-Ma	il: fau	1075	(alat)	rácer	าครั้งส	tes c			- 8		RAF)			:		Senser										1550	here if t
- 2457		F	ax: (/))		1. 68 A T . P 1		t tops t		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	13		E E					Con.	j.					8	=		ılysik	08/1	samples
77.0004		F	rojec	t Na	ne: 1	Park	side.	An	chst	one		- 8		1551		8	(IZ		913 /		*			-	602	6026		s una	350	dangero
Emeryville,	CA					÷	3					TĨ		166-	(418	N.O.	2 / 190	Ê	Inoc		lickels.		1 {	12	910	010/		iet al	C or	handle:
e:										********		٦Ę		336 (SOIDS	H H	A 603	theid	N.	des)	Herb	3	S.		816	876	(070)	ED#	075	
	SAM	PLING			1	MÁT	RD		M PRF	ETE SEI	iod RVEI	, 3		S Gre	rotar	0 / 801	(EP)	CI Pe	NOS	Pestici	li C	0,00	S. C	(FAL	11200	1, 2001	01070	301.V	OUH	
LOCATION		T	S.	nen			į			1		L G	(\$10)	B	H _d	108/	MU	18	çı	(NP)	(VQ	1826	133	\$36	(200)	2(H0.7	3/8	DIS	1	
Field Point			ine	n ai						:		TH &	e T	kum.	cuat	601	1	1818	120	Ŧ	131	73	625	IN	dah	tals (007/	s for	SW/	
Name ·	Date	Time	nta	S	E		5	-			B		s Die	etta	'etho	12.21	N.	10.73	878	11	513	1.2.1	122	1	N.	5 Mie	00.7	Цще	Z	
			ပီ	ž	F	II .	Ind	Ē	8	5	Z 4	1 E	PII -	l la l	1130	PA S	TBE	E Va	8	N 50	5 Y.	15	12 Y	20	IN	L	ad O	let y	a l	
		100	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u>> 00</u>	<u> 00</u>				<u>سم ب</u> در ا	1≖	i Fi	++	Ē	2		5	3	E	EÉ .	2	5	- 53	C	1 1	_	E	X.	
	dit-	1698	 				_			-				ļ		-	ļ	ļ	<u>.</u>								10101-111	·	X	PCB.
	Mahz	0650						X							<u> </u>	ļ			:	ļ						Marcaldan			x	PCB
	ļ	1521	<u> </u>					X		ĺ		_		- 						1									X	PCB
		1521						X			ļ				!	:		ļ									1		X	PCB
Bank	File	1955-	\square		Ь			~~		_	Ż				Ļ			~			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			~_					_ X	PCB_
stant	two	TTARAS		T		-	Ļ	1	- i	7		4		+		ļ		-			<u> </u>								X	RCB
X	5	1 19	\frown		\square	4		X	-						-		1		~									4		PCS
6-64		176			-	1	1	¥	 }			Ť-		-		-											-1	-	x	РСВ
64-175	i i	1122	······································		•	v.		X	 :			-		********	÷						,,,.,.,.,.,.					 		• ` ` ` `	x	PCB
INK ISA	i	10King	<u> </u>			5		盟				-	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			•										-		Y-	PCB
	えん	17CS	て	h		<u> </u>		-X	-						ł		~							1						
	. —	 /			<u>{ \</u>			J			<u>\</u>			<u></u>			-				~~~							1	- 3-	
	anton, CA 9 - 2457 7.0004 Emeryville, e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Name 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	anton, CA 94588 -2457 7.0004 Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date $\frac{9}{12}$ $\frac{9}{12}$ Date $\frac{9}{12}$ $\frac{9}{$	anton, CA 94588 F -2457 F 7.0004 P Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time 1638 1638 1638 1638 1599 1590 1590 1590 1590 1590 1590 1590 1590 1590 1590 1590 1200 1200 1270 12	anton, CA 94588 E-Ma -2457 Fax: 1 7.0004 Project Emeryville, CA E E E LOCATION/ Field Point Name SAMPLING Solution Solution LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time Solution V (638) 0 0 Solution Name Date Time Solution Solution Name Date Time Solution Solution Solution Name Date Time Solution Solution Solution Solution Name Solution Solution <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fai -2457 Fax: (7.0004 Project Nai Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} z_0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75 -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: I Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} x_0 \\ y_1 \\ y_2 \\ y_3 \\ y_4 \\ y_6$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@at -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Park Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} x \\ y \\ y \\ z \\ z$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcasse -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside. Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} z \\ 0 \\ z \\ 0 \\ z \\ z \\ 0 \\ z \\ z \\ z \\$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@atcassocia -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Ar Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} x \\ y \\ y \\ z \\ z$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.c -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archst Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} z \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} x \\ y \\ y \\ z \\ z$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} z \\ z$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} 2 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\$</th> <th>anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SU}{U}$</th> <th>anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\frac{x}{2}$ $\frac{x}{2}$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{array}{c} z \\ z$</th> <th>$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$</th> <th>$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$</th> <th>$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$</th> <th>$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$</th> <th>$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$</th> <th>anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com III -2457 Fax: () () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone III Emeryville, CA (1189) 70004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone e: (1189) 70004 (1189) 70004 IOCATION/ SAMPLING (1189) 70004 Emeryville, CA (1189) 70004 E (1189) 70004 IOCATION/ Sample for the solution of the solution of</th> <th>anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA - e: - Iocartion/ Sampling to the state of the sta</th> <th>anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com III Name III Name III Name III Name Name<th>anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com U Nil R55: 1990 Samo -2457 Fax: () (170)</th><th>anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com III Name IIII Name: Parkside, Archstone -2457 Fax: () </th><th>Same E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com III -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA E LOCATION/ Field Point Name </th><th>Anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com III -2457 Fax: () </th><th>$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$</th><th>Inton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville. CA </th></th>	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fai -2457 Fax: (7.0004 Project Nai Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} z_0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\$	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75 -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: I Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} x_0 \\ y_1 \\ y_2 \\ y_3 \\ y_4 \\ y_6 $	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@at -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Park Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} x \\ y \\ y \\ z \\ z$	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcasse -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside. Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} z \\ 0 \\ z \\ 0 \\ z \\ z \\ 0 \\ z \\ z \\ z \\$	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@atcassocia -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Ar Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} x \\ y \\ y \\ z \\ z$	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.c -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archst Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} z \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\$	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} x \\ y \\ y \\ z \\ z$	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} z \\ z $	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{bmatrix} 2 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\$	anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SAMPLING}{U}$ $\frac{SU}{U}$	anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\frac{x}{2}$	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA e: LOCATION/ Field Point Name Date Time $\begin{array}{c} z \\ z $	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com III -2457 Fax: () () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone III Emeryville, CA (1189) 70004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone e: (1189) 70004 (1189) 70004 IOCATION/ SAMPLING (1189) 70004 Emeryville, CA (1189) 70004 E (1189) 70004 IOCATION/ Sample for the solution of	anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA - e: - Iocartion/ Sampling to the state of the sta	anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com III Name III Name III Name III Name Name <th>anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com U Nil R55: 1990 Samo -2457 Fax: () (170)</th> <th>anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com III Name IIII Name: Parkside, Archstone -2457 Fax: () </th> <th>Same E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com III -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA E LOCATION/ Field Point Name </th> <th>Anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com III -2457 Fax: () </th> <th>$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$</th> <th>Inton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville. CA </th>	anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com U Nil R55: 1990 Samo -2457 Fax: () (170)	anton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fung75@atcassociates.com III Name IIII Name: Parkside, Archstone -2457 Fax: ()	Same E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com III -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville, CA E LOCATION/ Field Point Name	Anton, CA 94588 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com III -2457 Fax: ()	$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Inton, CA 94583 E-Mail: fang75@atcassociates.com -2457 Fax: () 7.0004 Project Name: Parkside, Archstone Emeryville. CA

Page 4 of 18	
	Į.

n 1

	oell Analytical	, Inc.			CH	AIN	-0 F	-CU	ST	DDY	RE	COR	B		Page	1 of 2	2
(925) 252	CA 94565-1701 -9262				W	'orkO	rder: 1	210484	4	Cli	entCo	de: AT	CE				
		□WaterTrax	□WriteOn	EDF	ΠE	xcel	1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000	EQuIS		Email	Ĺ	HardCo	ору [] ThirdF	°arty	U-flag	g
Report to: Dagmar Fung Cardno ATC 6602 Owens Pleasanton, 0 (925) 460-5300	Dagmar Fung Cardno ATC 6602 Owens Drive, #100 Pleasanton, CA 94588 (925) 460-5300 FAX: 01D Client II 0484-001 001		ng75@atcass 75.75077.0004	ociates.com 1; Parkside, Archst	one	Bĩ	Il to: Accol Cardi 6602 Pleas	unts Pa no ATC Owens anton,	yable Drive CA 948	588			Reques Date R Date P	ted TAT eceivei rinted:	: 1:]	1 c 10/17/2(10/17/2(day 012 012
					ſ				Re	quested	l Tests	(See leg	end bel	ow)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
1210484-001	001	·····	Solid	10/16/2012 15:14			A	А				[1	· ·		1
1210484-002	002		Solid	10/16/2012 12:00			A	Α								1	
1210484-003	003		Solid	10/16/2012 12:05			A	A			1						
1210484-004	004		Solid	10/16/2012 12:19			A	A			1			[
1210484-005	005		Solid	10/16/2012 15:09			·Α	A		· · · · · ·				[
1210484-006	006		Solid	10/16/2012 15:22			A	A		[1	[
1210484-007	007		Solid	10/17/2012 7:00			A	А								1	
1210484-008	008		Solid	10/17/2012 7:15			A	А								1	
1210484-009	009		Solid	10/17/2012 8:12			A	Α			-	1				1	
1210484-010	010		Solid	10/17/2012 8:23		********	A	A						[
1210484-011	011		Solid	10/17/2012 8:33			A	A									
1210484-012	012		Solid	10/16/2012 11:35			A	A		-							
1210484-013	013		Solid	10/16/2012 11:45			A	A			1			-			
1210484-014	014		Solid	10/16/2012 14:33			A	A			1						
1210484-015	015		Solid	10/16/2012 14:47			A	Α							1		[
Test Legend:																	
1 8082A	PCB_S 2	8082A_PCB_	Solid	3 PRPu	lverizat	tion	_	4					5	1	····		
6				8				9				_	10	1			
11	12												L	.4	<u> </u>		······
												P	repare	d by:]	Meliss:	a Valles	5

.

•

Comments:

.

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

.

	oell Analytical,	Inc.			CHAIN	I-OF	-CU	ST	DDY	RE	COF	łD		Page	2 of 2	2
Pittsburg, ((925) 252-9	CA 94565-1701 9262				WorkO	rder: 1	1210484	l	Cli	entCod	le: AT	'CE				
		WaterTrax	WriteOn		Excel		EQuIS		Email ·	[]HardC	ору [Party.	📋 J-fla	g
Report to:		J			В	ill to:						Reques	ted TAT	r:	1	day
Dagmar Fung		Email: fu	ng75@atcass	sociates.com		Acco	unts Pa	yable								
Cardno ATC		CC:				Card	no ATC									
6602 Owens E	Drive, #100	PO:				6602	Owens	Drive				Date R	leceivel	d:	10/17/2	012
Pleasanton, C	A 94588	ProjectNo: #7	5.75077.000	4; Parkside, Archs	tone	Pleas	santon, (CA 94	588			Date F	rinted:		10/17/2	012
(925) 460-5300	FAX: (925) 463-2559												-	-		• • • •
· · · ·						- d	· · · -							<u> </u>		
								Re	quester	I Tests ((See leg	end bel	<u>ow)</u>		1	1
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold 1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
1210484-016	016		Solid	10/16/2012 16:16		A	A					-				
1210484-017	017	•	Solid	10/16/2012 17:07		A	A			ļ						
1210484-018	018		Solid	10/17/2012 8:49		A	A									
1210484-019	019		Solid	10/17/2012 7:40		A	A			-						
1210484-020	020		Solid	10/16/2012 15:28		A	A									
1210484-021	021		Solid	10/16/2012 15:35		A	A									
1210484-022	022		Solid	10/16/2012 16:08		A	A									
1210484-023	023		Solid	10/16/2012 16:38		A	A									-
1210484-024	024		Solid	10/17/2012 6:50		A	A						[[*]			
1210484-025	025		Solid	10/16/2012 15:49		А	A								1	
1210484-026	026		Solid	10/16/2012 15:54		A	A						1			
1210484-027	030		Soil	10/16/2012 12:45	A	~										
1210484-028	031		Soil	10/16/2012 13:00					l		[····		1			
1210484-029	032		Soil	10/16/2012 13:12					1	1		1				
Test Legend:		· · ·			Last				1	. <u></u>	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	<u></u>	4	<u></u>	<u> </u>	
1 8082A_P	PCB_S 2	8082A_PCB_	Solid	3 PRPu	Iverization		4					5				
6	7			8			9					10	<u>, </u>			
11	12						<u> </u>					<u> </u>	<u> </u>			

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Quality Counts" 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	Cardno ATC				Date a	and Time Received:	10/17/2012 10:26:32 AM
Project Name:	#75.75077.0004; Pa	rkside, Archstone			Login	Reviewed by:	Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°:	1210484	Matrix: Soil/Solid			Carrie	r: <u>Client Drop-In</u>	
		<u>Chai</u>	in of Cu	<u>istody (C</u>	OC) Informat	llon	
Chain of custody	present?		Yes	✓	No 🗔		
Chain of custody	signed when relinquis	hed and received?	Yes		No 🗌	·	
Chain of custody	agrees with sample la	bels?	Yes		No 🗌		
Sample IDs note	d by Client on COC?		Yes		No 🗌		
Date and Time of	f collection noted by C	lient on COC?	Yes		No 🗌		
Sampler's name	noted on COC?		Yes		No 🔽		
		<u> -</u>	Sample	Receipt	<u>Information</u>		
Custody seals inl	act on shipping contai	iner/cooler?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🔽
Shipping contain	er/cooler in good cond	ition?	Yes		No 🗌		
Samples in prope	er containers/bottles?		Yes		No 🗌		
Sample containe	rs intact?		Yes		No 🗖		
Sufficient sample	volume for indicated	test?	Yes		No 🗌		
		Sample Pres	ervatio	n and Ho	<u>ld Time (HT)</u>	Information	
All samples recei	ved within holding tim	e?	Yes		No 🗌		
Container/Temp	Blank temperature		Coole	er Temp:	16.2°C		NA
Water - VOA vial	s have zero headspac	e / no bubbles?	Yes		No 🗌	No VOA vials submi	tted 🔽
Sample labels ch	ecked for correct pres	ervation?	Yes		No 🗌		
Metal - pH accep	table upon receipt (p⊢	I<2)?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🔽
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?		Yes		No 🔽		

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

-

-

Comments:

McCampbell "When Qu	Analytical, Inc. ality Counts"	1534 Wi Toll Free Te http://www.m	llow Pass Road, Pittsburg, C lephone: (877) 252-9262 / F ccampbell.com / E-mail: ma	A 94565-1701 ax: (925) 252-9269 in@mccampbell.com
Cardno ATC	Client Project ID: #75.75	077.0004;	Date Sampled:	10/16/12
6602 Owens Drive, #100	Parkside, Archstone		Date Received:	10/17/12
Pleasanton CA 94588	Client Contact: Dagmar F	ung	Date Reported:	10/18/12
ricasanton, CA 94388	Client P.O.:		Date Completed:	10/18/12

Work Order: 1210484

October 18, 2012

Case Narrative

All concrete samples were pulverized prior to extraction by EPA 3550B.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

McCampbell "When Qu	Ana ality Cou	ytical unts"	<u>, Inc.</u>		1534 Willow I Toll Free Telepho http://www.mccam	Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA ne: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: pbell.com / E-mail: main(94565-1701 (925) 252-9269 Imccampbell.co	- m
Cardno ATC		Client Pr	oject ID:	Date Sampled:	10/16/12			
6602 Owens Drive #100		Parkside	, Archston	ie		Date Received: 10/17/12		
0002 Owens Dirve, #100		Client C	ontact: Da	agmar I	10/17/12			
Pleasanton, CA 94588		Client P.	0.:			Date Analyzed:	10/18/12	
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD* Extraction Method: SW3550B Analytical Method: SW8082								1210484
Lab ID 1210484-027A 1210484-028A 1210484-029A								
Client ID	032	*	Reporting DF	Limit for =1				
Matrix		<u> </u>						
DF 5000 1000 5								W
Compound				Conce	entration		mg/kg	ug/L
Aroclor1016	NE	><2500	ND<5	00	ND<2.5		0.05	NA
Aroclor 1221	NE	<2500	ND<5	00	ND<2.5		0.05	NA
Aroclor1232	NE	0<2500	ND<5	00	ND<2.5		0.05	NA
Aroclor1242	NC	0<2500	ND<5	00	ND<2.5		0.05	NA
Aroclor1248	NE	0<2500	ND<5	00	ND<2.5		0.05	NA
Aroclor 1254	NE	0<2500	ND<5	00	ND<2.5		0.05	NA
Aroclor 1260	1	1,000	300	0	5.8		0.05	NA
PCBs, total	1	1,000	300	0	5.8		0.05	NA
		Surre	ogate Rec	overies	(%)			
%SS:	%SS:## 70							
Comments h4 h4 h4								
* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid s and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported ND means not detected above the reporting Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor	amples in in mg/L. g limit/me	thod detection	e samples in m limit; N/2	µg/wipe	, filter samples in µg analyte not applicab	/filter, product/oil/noi	i-aqueous líqu	id samples

h4) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com									
Cardno ATC			Client Pr	oject ID:	#75.73	5077.0004;	Date Sampled:	10/16/12-	10/17/12
6602 Owens Drive #100	1		Parkside	, Archston	ie		Date Received:	10/17/12	
0002 Owens Drive, #100	,		Client Co	ontact: Da	agmar F	fung	Date Extracted:	10/17/12	
Pleasanton, CA 94588		Client P.O.: Date Analyzed:						10/17/12-	10/18/12
Extraction Method: SW3550B	Pol	ychlori	nated Bip Ana	ohenyls (H alytical Metho	PCBs) A d: SW8082	Aroclors by GC	-ECD*	Work Order: 1210484	
	Lab ID	12104	84-001A	-002A	1210484-003A	1210484-004A			
	Client ID	(001	002	2	003	004	Reporting DF	Limit for
	Matrix		S	S		S	S		
	DF		1	1		1	2	S	W
Compound					Conce	entration		mg/kg	ug/L
Aroclor1016		ND	><0.50	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<1.0	0.05	NA
Aroclor1221		NE	₩0.50	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<1.0	0.05	NA
Aroclor1232		ND<0.50		ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<1.0	0.05	NA
Aroclor1242		ND<0.50		ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<1.0	0.05	NA
Aroclor1248		NE	⊳<0.50	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<1.0	0.05	NA
Aroclor1254		NE	×0.50	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<1.0	0.05	NA
Aroclor1260		().80	ND<0	.50	5.0	4.8	0.05	NA
PCBs, total		().80	ND<0	.50	5.0	4.8	0.05	NA
			Surro	ogate Rec	overies	(%)			
%SS:			92	90		95	79		
Comments		•	h4	h4	,	h4	h4		<u></u>

h4) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

McCampbell	Anal ality Cou	ytical ^{nts} "	<u>, Inc.</u>		1534 Willow I Toll Free Telepho http://www.mccam	Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA ne: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: pbell.com / E-mail: main(94565-1701 (925) 252-9269 @mccampbell.co) m	
Cardno ATC		Client P	roject ID:	#75.7:	5077.0004;	Date Sampled:	10/16/12-	10/17/12	
6602 Owens Drive #100		Parkside	, Archston	le		Date Received: 10/17/12			
0002 Owens Drive, #100	ĺ	Client C	ontact: Da	agmar I	rung	Date Extracted:	10/17/12		
Pleasanton, CA 94588		Client P.	.0.:			Date Analyzed:	10/17/12-	10/18/12	
Pe Extraction Method: SW3550B	lychlori	nated Bij An	phenyls (F alytical Metho	PCBs) # i: SW8082	Aroclors by GC	-ECD*	Work Order: 1210484		
Lab IE	1210484-008A		,						
Client ID	Reporting DF	Limit for =1							
Matrix	-								
, · · · DF	S	w							
Compound	Compound Concentration							ug/L	
Aroclor1016	NI)<5.0	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1221	Nſ)<5.0	ND<0	.50 ND<0.50		ND<0.50	0.05	NĂ	
Aroclor1232	NI	0<5.0	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1242 ·	NI	D<5.0	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1248	NI)<5.0	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1254	NI)<5.0	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	· ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1260		27	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	0.96	0.05	NĂ	
PCBs, total		27	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	0.96	0.05	NA	
		Surr	ogate Rec	overies	(%)				
%SS:]	101	95		105	101			
Comments		h4	h4		h4	h4			
* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reporte ND means not detected above the reporting	samples in d in mg/L. g limit/met	mg/kg, wip	e samples in	µg/wipe	, filter samples in με	/filter, product/oil/nor	n-aqueous liqu	id samples	
Surrogate Standard; DF = Dílution Factor	D minit met							, +-	
# surrogate diluted out of range or surroga	te coelutes	with anothe	er peak.						

h4) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

McCampbe	ll Ana Quality Co	lytical ^{unts} "	<u>, Inc.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com					
Cardno ATC		Client P	roject ID:	#75.7:	5077.0004;	Date Sampled:	10/16/12-1	10/17/12	
6602 Owens Drive, #100		Parkside	e, Archstor	ie		Date Received:	10/17/12		
		Client C	ontact: Da	agmar I	lung	Date Extracted:	10/17/12		
Pleasanton, CA 94588		Client P.	.0.:			Date Analyzed:	10/17/12-	10/18/12	
Extraction Method: \$W3550B	Polychlor	inated Bi _j An	phenyls (I alytical Metho	PCBs)	Aroclors by GC	-ECD*	Work Order:	1210484	
Lab	ID 1210-	484-009A	-010A	1210484-011A	1210484-012A				
Client	ID	009	010)	011	012	Reporting DF	Limit for =1	
Mat	rix	S	S		S	S			
)F	1	1		1	1	S	W	
Compound				Conce		mg/kg	ug/L		
Aroclor1016	NI	D<0.50	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1221	וא	D<0.50	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1232	N	ND<0.50		.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1242	NI	ND<0.50		.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1248	NI	D<0.50	• ND<0.		ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1254	N	D<0.50	ND<0	.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1260		0.52	1.2		0.94	0.69	0.05	NA	
PCBs, total		0.52	1.2		0.94	0.69	0.05	NA	
		Surr	ogate Rec	overies	(%)				
%SS:		103	98		94	104			
Comments		h4	h4		h4	h4			
* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/so and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are report ND means not detected above the report Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Face	id samples in ted in mg/L. ting limit/me tor	n mg/kg, wip	e samples in	µg/wipe A means :	, filter samples in μg analyte not applicabl	/filter, product/oil/nor e to this analysis; %S	1-aqueous liqu SS = Percent F	id samples Recovery of	

h4) sulturic acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

McCampbell "When Qui	Ana ality Col	ytical mts"	<u>, Inc.</u>		1534 Willow F Toll Free Telephor http://www.niccamp	ass Road, Pittsburg, CA 1e: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: 19bell.com / E-mail: main(94565-1701 (925) 252-926 @mccampbell.co) om	
Cardno ATC		Client Pr	roject ID:	#75.7:	5077.0004;	Date Sampled:	10/16/12-	10/17/12	
6602 Owens Drive, #100		Parkside	, Arcliston	e		Date Received: 10/17/12			
		Client C	ontact: Da	agmar F	10/17/12				
Pleasanton, CA 94588		Client P.	0.:			Date Analyzed:	10/17/12-	10/18/12	
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD* Extraction Method: SW3550B Analytical Method: SW8082								1210484	
Lab ID	1210484-016A								
Client ID	1	015	016	Reporting DF	Limit for =1				
Matrix	S	S	· · ·						
DF	1	S	W						
Compound	Compound Concentration							ug/L	
Aroclor1016	NI	0<0.50	ND<0.	50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1221	NE	0<0.50	ND<0.	50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1232	NE)<0.50	ND<0.	50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1242	NE	0<0.50	ND<0.	50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1248	NE	0<0.50	ND<0.	50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1254	NE	0<0.50	ND<0.	50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
Aroclor1260		6.6	0.87		2.3	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
PCBs, total		6.6	0.87		2.3	ND<0.50	0.05	NA	
		Surro	ogate Reco	overies	(%)				
%SS:		92	85		92	94			
Comments	Comments h4 h4 h4 h4								
* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid s and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported ND means not detected above the reporting Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor	amples in in mg/L. limit/met	mg/kg, wip	e samples in m limit; N/A	μg/wipe, means ε	filter samples in µg nalyte not applicabl	filter, product/oil/nor e to this analysis; %S	a-aqueous liqu S = Percent F	id samples	

h4) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

	ell Ana n Quality Co.	lytical unts"	<u>, Inc.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.nccampbell.com / E-mail: main@nccampbell.com					
Cardno ATC		Client P	roject ID: #75.	75077.0004;	Date Sampled:	10/16/12-10/17/12			
6602 Owens Drive, #100		Parkside	, Archstone		Date Received:	10/17/12			
		Client C	ontact: Dagmar	Fung	Date Extracted:	10/17/12			
Pleasanton, CA 94588		Client P.	0.:	<u></u>	Date Analyzed:	10/17/12-	10/18/12		
Extraction Method: SW3550B	Polychlor	inated Bij An	ohenyls (PCBs) alytical Method: SW80	Aroclors by GC	-ECD*	Work Order:	Work Order: 1210484		
La	1210484-020A								
Clier	nt ID	017	018	019	020	Reporting DF	Limit for		
М	latrix	S	S	S	S				
	DF	1	1	1	1	S	W		
Compound			Con		mg/kg	· ug/L			
Aroclor1016	N	D<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor1221	N	><0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor1232	N	><0.50	' ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor1242	וא	D<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor1248	IN)<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor1254	IN	><0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclori260	וא	D<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
PCBs, total	וא	D<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
		Surro	ogate Recoveri	es (%)					
%SS:		91	95	102	94				
Comments		h4	h4	h4	h4				
* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/ and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are re ND means not detected above the rep Surrogate Standard: DF = Dilution F	Comments n4 n4 n4 n4 n4 water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L. ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of								

h4) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

....

McCampbell	Anal ality Cou	ytical nts"	<u>, Inc.</u>		1534 Willow I Toll Free Telepho http://www.mccam	Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA ne: (877) 252-9262 / Fax pbell.com / E-mail: main(94565-1701 (925) 252-926 Imccampbell.co	9 Əm		
Cardno ATC		Client Pr Parkside	roject ID: Archston	#75.7: ie	5077.0004;	Date Sampled: 10/16/12-10/17/12				
6602 Owens Drive. #100		Tundido	, / 11 01151011			Date Received:	10/17/12			
		Client C	ontact: Da	ngmar I	Fung	Date Extracted:	10/17/12			
Pleasanton, CA 94588		Client P.	0.:			Date Analyzed:	10/17/12-	10/18/12		
Pe Extraction Method: SW3550B	lychlori	nated Bij And	ohenyls (P alytical Method	PCBs) A 1: SW8082	Aroclors by GC 2	-ECD*	Work Order:	1210484		
Lab ID	12104	84-021A	1210484	022A	1210484-023A	1210484-024A	<u> </u>			
Client ID	0	21	022		023	024	Reporting DI	Limit for		
Matrix		S .	S		S	, S				
DF		1	1		1	1	· S	W		
Compound					entration		mg/kg	ug/L		
Aroclor1016	ND	<0.50	ND<0.	.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor 1221	ND	v<0.50 ND		.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor1232	ND	ND<0.50		.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor1242	ND	ND<0.50		1<0.50 ND		.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA
Aroclor1248	ND	<0.50 ND<0.		.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor1254	ND	<0.50	ND<0.	.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	0.05	NA		
Aroclor1260	ND	<0.50	0.53	}	ND<0.50	1.6	0.05	NA		
PCBs, total	ND	<0.50	0.53	5	ND<0.50	1.6	0.05	NA		
	-	Surr	ogate Reco	overies	s (%)	- 				
%SS:		91	102		105	102				
Comments h4 h4 h4 h4							1			

h4) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

McCampbell , "When Qua	Analytical tity Counts"	<u>, Inc.</u>	15: Toll Fr http://ww	34 Willow I ee Telepho ww.mccam	Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA ne: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: pbell.com / E-mail: main(94565-1701 (925) 252-9269 Jmccampbell.co	m		
Cardno ATC	Client P	roject ID:	#75.75077.000)4;	Date Sampled:	Date Sampled: 10/16/12-10/17/12			
6602 Owens Drive #100	Parkside	e, Archston	le		Date Received:	10/17/12			
0002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Client C	ontact: Da	agmar Fung		Date Extracted:	10/17/12			
Pleasanton, CA 94588	Client P	.0.:			Date Analyzed:	10/17/12-1	0/18/12		
Pol Extraction Method: SW3550B	ychlorinated Bi	phenyls (F	CBs) Aroclors	by GC	-ECD*	Work Order: 1210184			
Lab ID	1210484-025A	1210484	-026A						
Client ID	025				Reporting DF	Limit for =1			
Matrix	S								
DF	1				S	W			
Compound	n		mg/kg	ug/L					
Aroclor1016	ND<0.50	ND<0	.50			0.05	NA		
Aroclor1221	ND<0.50	. ND<0	.50			0.05	NA		
Aroclor1232	ND<0.50	ND<0	.50			0.05	NA		
Aroclor1242	ND<0.50	ND<0	.50			0.05	NA		
Aroclor1248	ND<0.50	ND<0	.50			0.05	NA		
Aroclor1254	ND<0.50	ND<0	.50			0.05	NA		
Aroclor1260	ND<0.50	ND<0	.50			0.05	NA		
PCBs, total	ND<0.50	ND<0	.50			0.05	NA		
	Surr	ogate Rec	overies (%)						
%SS:	100	101							
Comments	h4	h4							
* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid se and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported	imples in mg/kg, wip in mg/L.	e samples in	μg/wipe, filter sam	ples in µg	/filter, product/oil/nor	1-aqueous liqu	id samples		
ND means not detected above the reporting Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor	limit/method detection	on limit; N/A	A means analyte not	t applicabi	le to this analysis; %S	S = Percent R	ecovery of		
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate	coelutes with anothe	er peak.							

h4) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

.



"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082

W.O. Sample Matrix: Solid QC Matrix: Soli					BatchIC	: 71664		WorkOrder: 1210484		
EPA Method: SW8082		Spiked Sample ID:						N/A		
Δnalvte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	Acceptance Criteria (%)			
Patalyto	mg/kg	mg/kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS	
Aroclor1260	N/A	0,15	N/A	⁻ N/A	N/A	96.4	N/A	N/A	70 - 130	
%SS:	N/A	0.050	N/A	N/A	N/A	76	N/A	N/A	70 - 130	
All target compounds in the Method Blank NONE	of this extraction batch were ND	less than th	e method	RL with tl	he following	g exceptior	ns:			

BATCH 71664 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1210484-001A	10/16/12 3:14 PM	10/17/12	10/17/12 10:41 PM	1210484-002A	10/16/12 12:00 PM	10/17/12	10/17/12 11:19 PM
1210484-003A	10/16/12 12:05 PM	10/17/12	10/17/12 11:57 PM	1210484-004A	10/16/12 12:19 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 10:20 AM
1210484-005A	10/16/12 3:09 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 10:58 AM	1210484-006A	10/16/12 3:22 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 1:52 AM
1210484-007A	10/17/12 7:00 AM	10/17/12	10/18/12 1:43 AM	1210484-008A	10/17/12 7:15 AM	10/17/12	10/17/12 11:24 PM
1210484-009A	10/17/12 8:12 AM	10/17/12	10/18/12 2:18 AM	1210484-010A	10/17/12 8:23 AM	10/17/12	10/17/12 11:59 PM
1210484-011A	10/17/12 8:33 AM	10/17/12	10/18/12 2:30 AM	1210484-012A	10/16/12 11:35 AM	10/17/12	10/18/12 2:53 AM
1210484-013A	10/16/12 11:45 AM	10/17/12	10/17/12 10:41 PM	1210484-014A	10/16/12 2:33 PM	10/17/12	10/17/12 10:03 PM
1210484-015A	10/16/12 2:47 PM	10/17/12	10/17/12 11:19 PM	1210484-016A	10/16/12 4:16 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 12:35 AM
1210484-017A	10/16/12 5:07 PM	10/17/12	10/17/12 11:57 PM	1210484-018A	10/17/12 8:49 AM	10/17/12	10/18/12 1:52 AM
1210484-019A	10/17/12 7:40 AM	10/17/12	10/18/12 1:09 AM	1210484-020A	10/16/12 3:28 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 1:14 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

QA/QC Officer



"When Quality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil/Solid	QC Matrix:	Soil			BatchID	: 71665		WorkC	order: 1210484
EPA Method: SW8082	Extraction: SW3550B					. 5	Spiked Sam	ple ID:	1210490-001A
Analvte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	M\$-MSD	LCS	Acc	eptance	Criteria (%)
, and to	mg/kg	mg/kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS
Aroclor1260	ND	0.15	95.5	97.8	2.33	91.9	70 - 130	30	70 - 130
%SS:	77	0.050	88	91	3.33	71	70 - 130	30	70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of NONE	his extraction batch were ND l	ess than th	e method :	RL with th	ie following	g exception	s:		

BATCH 71665 SUMMARY							
Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1210484-021A	10/16/12 3:35 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 2:30 AM	1210484-022A	10/16/12 4:08 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 3:27 AM
1210484-023A	10/16/12 4:38 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 5:11 AM	1210484-024A	10/17/12 6:50 AM	10/17/12	10/18/12 5:45 AM
1210484-025A	10/16/12 3:49 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 6:19 AM	1210484-026A	10/16/12 3:54 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 12:34 AM
1210484-027A	10/16/12 12:45 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 12:07 PM	1210484-028A	10/16/12 1:00 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 4:15 PM
1210484-029A	10/16/12 1:12 PM	10/17/12	10/18/12 10:58 AM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

QA/QC Officer



Appendix C - Analytical Laboratory's State of California Accreditation

(PCB Field of Testing, page 11)





CALIFORNIA STATE

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM BRANCH

CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ACCREDITATION

Is hereby granted to

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road

Pittsburg, CA 94565

Scope of the certificate is limited to the "Fields of Testing" which accompany this Certificate.

Continued accredited status depends on successful completion of on-site, proficiency testing studies, and payment of applicable fees.

This Certificate is granted in accordance with provisions of Section 100825, et seq. of the Health and Safety Code.

Certificate No.: 1644

Expiration Date: 10/31/2013

Effective Date: 11/01/2011

George C. Ku 42

George C. Kulasingam, Ph.D., Chief Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program Branch

Richmond, California subject to forfeiture or revocation



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM Accredited Fields of Testing



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road Pittsburg, CA 94565 Phone: (925) 252-9262

Certificate No.: 1644 Renew Date: 10/31/2011

Field of Te	sting: 101 - Microbiology of Drinking Water	
101.010 0	01 Heterotrophic Bacteria	SM92158
101.011 0	01 Heterotrophic Bactena	SimPlate
101.020 0	01 Total Coliform	SN9221A,B
101.021 0	01 Fecal Coliform	SM9221E (MTF/EC)
101.022 0	01 E. coli	CFR 141.21(f)(6)(i) (MTF/EC+MUG)
101.050 0	01 Total Coliform	SM9222A,B,C
101.051 0	01 Fecal Coliform	SM9221E (MF/EC)
101.060 0	02 Total Coliform	SM9223
101.060 0	03 E. coli	SM9223
101.120 0	01 Total Coliform (Enumeration)	SM9221A.B.C
101.130 0	01 Fecal Coliform (Enumeration)	SM9221E (MTF/EC)
101.131 0	01 Fecal Coliform (Enumeration)	SM9221E (A-1)
101.140 0	01 Total Coliform (Enumeration)	SM9222A,B,C
101,150 0	01 Fecal Coliform (Enumeration)	SM92220
101.160 0	01 Total Coliform (Enumeration)	SM9223
101.200 0	01 E. coli (Enumeration)	SM92238
101.210 0	01 E. coli (Enumeration)	SM9221B.1/SM9221F
Field of Tes	sting: 102 - Inorganic Chemistry of Drinking Water	
102.030 0	01 Bromide	EPA 300.0
102.030 0	02 Chlorate	EPA 300.0
102.030 0	03 Chloride	EPA 300.0
102.030 0	04 Chlorite	EPA 300.0
102.030 0	05 Fluoride	EPA 300.0
102.030 0	06 Nitrate	EPA 300.0
102.030 0	07 Nitrite	EPA 300.0
102.030 0	08 Phosphate, Ortho	EPA 300.0
102.030 0	10 Sulfate	EPA 300.0
102.040 0	01 Bromide	EPA 300.1
102.040 0	02 Chlonte	EPA 300.1
102.040 0	03 Chlorate	EPA 300.1
102.040 0	04 Bromate	EPA 300.1
102,040 0	05 Chloride	EPA 300.1
102.040 0	06 Fluoride	EPA 300.1
102.040 0	07 Nitrate	EPA 300.1
102 040 0	08 Nitrite	EPA 300.1

Certificate No. 1644 Renew Date: 10/31/2011

102.040	009	Phosphale, Ortho	EPA 300.1	
102.040	010	Sulfate	EPA 300.1	
102.045	001	Perchiorate	EPA 314.0	
102.050	001	Cyanide	EPA 335.4	
102.100	001	Alkalinity	SM2320B	
102.120	001	Hardness	SM2340B	
102.121	001	Hardness	SM2340C	
102.130	001	Conductivity	SM2510B	
102.140	001	Total Dissolved Solids	SM2540C	
102.145	001	Total Dissolved Solids	EPA 160.1	
102.190	001	Cyanide, Total	SM4500-CN E	
102.192	001	Cyanide, amenable	SM4500-CN G	
102.260	001	Total Organic Carbon	SM5310B	
102.261	001	DOC	SI45310B	
102.261	002	TOC/DOC	SM5310B	
102.270	001	Surfactants	SM5540C	
102.280	001	UV254	SM5910B	
102.520	001	Calcium	EPA 200.7	
102.520	002	Magnesium	EPA 200.7	
102.520	003	Potassium	EPA 200.7	
102.520	004	Silica	EPA 200.7	
102.520	005	Sodium	EPA 200.7	
102.520	006	Hardness (calc.)	EPA 200.7	
102.543	002	Silica	SM4500-SiO2 D	
102.549	002	Chlorine, Free, Combined, Total	SM4500-CI D	
102.552	002	Chlorine, Total	SM4500-CLE	
102.555	003	TOC/DOC	EPA 415.3	
102.563	001	Cyanide	Kelada-01	
Field of	Testing	: 103 - Toxic Chemical Elements of Drinking Wa	aler	
103.130	001	Aluminum	EPA 200.7	
103.130	003	Barium	EPA 200.7	
103.130	004	Berytlium	EPA 200.7	
103.130	005	Cadmium	EPA 200.7	
103.130	007	Chromium	EPA 200.7	
103.130	008	Copper	EPA 200.7	
103.130	009	Iron	EPA 200.7	
103.130	011	Manganese	EPA 200.7	
103.130	012	Nickel	EPA 200.7	
103.130	015	Silver	EPA 200.7	
103.130	017	Zinc	EPA 200.7	
103.130	018	Boron	EPA 200.7	
103.140	001	Aluminum	EPA 200.8	
103.140	002	Antimony	EPA 200.8	

Certificate No. 1644 Renew Date: 10/31/2011

۶,

103.140	003	Arsenic	EPA 200.8
103.140	004	Banum	EPA 200.8
103.140	005	Beryllium	EPA 200.8
103.140	006	Cadmium	EPA 200.8
103.140	007	Chromium	EPA 200.8
103.140	008	Copper	EPA 200.8
103.140	009	Lead	EPA-200.8
103.140	010	Manganese	EPA 200.8
103.140	011	Mercury	EPA 200.8
103.140	012	Nickel	EPA 200.8
103.140	013	Selenium	EPA 200.8
103.140	014	Silver	EPA 200.8
103.140	015	Thailium	EPA 200.8
103.140	016	Zinc	EPA 200.8
103.140	017	Boron	EPA 200.8
103.140	018	Vanadium	EPA 200.8
103.150	002	Antimony	EPA 200.9
103.150	003	Arsenic	EPA 200.9
103.150	009	Lead	EPA 200.9
103.150	012	Selenium	EPA 200.9
103.150	014	Thallium	EPA 200.9
103.161	001	Mercury	EPA 245.2
103.310	001	Chromium (VI)	EPA 218.6
Field of	Testing	: 104 - Volatile Organic Chemistry of Drinking W	/ater
104 030	001	1,2-Dibromoethane	EPA 504.1
104.030	002	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	EPA 504.1
104.030	003	1,2,3-Trichkoropropane	EPA 504.1
104.035	001	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	SRL 524M-TCP
104.040	000	Velatile Organic Compounds	EPA 524.2
104.040	001	Benzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	007	n-Butyibenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	800	sec-Butylbenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	009	tert-Butylbenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	010	Carbon Tetrachloride	EPA 524.2
104.040	011	Chlorobenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	015	2-Chlorotoluene	EPA 524.2
104.040	016	4-Chlorotoluene	EPA 524.2
104.040	019	1,3-Dichlorobenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	020	1,2-Dichlorobenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	021	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	022	Dichlorodifluoromethane	EPA 524.2
104.040	023	1,1-Dichloroethane	EPA 524.2
104.040	024	1,2-Dichlorcethane	EPA 524.2

104.040	025	1,1-Dichloroethene	EPA 524.2
104.040	026	cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA 524.2
104.040	027	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	EPA 524.2
104.040	028	Dichloromethane	EPA 524.2
104.040	029	1,2-Dichloropropane	EPA 524.2
104.040	033	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA 524.2
104.040	034	trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	EPA 524.2
104.040	035	Ethylbenzene	EPA 524 2
104.040	037	Isopropylbenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	039	Naphthalene	EPA 524.2
104.040	041	N-propylbenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	042	Styrene	EPA 524.2
104.040	044	1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane	EPA 524 2
104.040	045	Tetrachloroethene	EPA 524.2
104.040	046	Toluene	EPA 524.2
104.040	048	1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	049	1,1.1-Trichloroethane	EPA 524.2
104.040	050	1,1,2-Trichlorcethane	EPA 524.2
104.040	051	Trichlorcethene	EPA 524.2
104.040	052	Trichlorofluoromethane	EPA 524.2
104.040	054	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	055	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	EPA 524.2
104.040	056	Vinyl Chloride	EPA 524.2
104.040	057	Xylenes, Total	EPA 524.2
104.045	001	Bromodichlorcmathane	EPA 524.2
104.045	002	Bromoform	EPA 524.2
104.045	003	Chloroform	EPA 524.2
104.045	004	Dibromochloromethane	EPA 524.2
104.045	005	Trihalomethanes	EPA 524.2
104.050	002	Methyl tert-butyl Ether (MTBE)	EPA 524.2
104.050	004	tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	EPA 524 2
104.050	005	Ethyl ten-butyl Ether (ET8E)	EPA 524-2
104.050	006	Trichlorotrifluoroethane	EPA 524.2
104.050	007	tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	EPA 524.2
104.050	800	Carbon Disulfide	EPA 524.2
104.050	009	Methyl Isobutyl Ketone	EPA 524.2
Field of	Testing	; 105 - Semi-volatile Organic Chemistry of Drink	ing Water
105.010	000	Pesticides	EPA 505
105.010	002	Alachlor	EPA 505
105.010	003	Atrazine	EPA 505
105.010	004	Chlordane	EPA 505
105.010	006	Endrin	EPA 505
105.010	007	Heptachlor	EPA 505

As of 10/14/2011, this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number. Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State.

.

105.010	008	Heptachlor Epoxide	EPA 505
105.010	009	Hexachlorobenzere	EPA 505
105.010	010	Hexachtorocyclopentadiene	EPA 505
105.010	011	Lindane	EPA 505
105.010	012	Methoxychlor	EPA 505
105.010	013	Simazine	EPA 505
105.010	014	Toxaphene	EPA 505
105.010	015	PCBs as Aroclors (screen)	EPA 505
105.030	000	N-, P-Pesticides	EPA 507
105.030	001	Alachlor	EPA 507
105.030	002	Atrazine	EPA 507
105.030	007	Molinate	EPA 507
105.030	009	Simazine	EPA 507
105.030	010	Thiobencarb	EPA 507
105.082	001	2,4-D	EPA 515.3
105.082	002	Dinoseb	EPA 515.3
105.082	003	Pentachlorophenol	EPA 515.3
105.082	004	Picloram	EPA 515.3
105.082	005	2,4,5-TP	EPA 515.3
105.082	006	Bentazon	EPA 515.3
105.082	007	Dalapon	EPA 515.3
105.082	009	Chlorinated Acids	EPA 515.3
105.090	001	Alachlor	EPA 525.2
105.090	003	Atrazine	EPA 525.2
105.090	004	Benzo(a)pyrene	EPA 525.2
105.090	008	Di(2-ethylhexyl) Adipate	EPA 525.2
105.090	009	Di(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate	EPA 525.2
105.090	016	Hexachlorobenzene	EPA 525.2
105.090	017	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	EPA 525.2
105.090	022	Molinate	EPA 525.2
105.090	023	Pentachlorophenol	EPA 525.2
105.090	025	Simazine	EPA 525.2
105.090	029	Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons	EPA 525.2
105.090	030	Adipates	EPA 525.2
105.090	031	Phthalates	EPA 525.2
105.090	032	Other Extractables	EPA 525.2
105.100	000	Carbamates	EPA 531.1
105.100	005	Carbofuran	EPA 531.1
105.100	008	Oxamyl	EPA 531.1
105.101	001	Carboluran	EPA 531.2
105.101	002	Oxamyi	EPA 531.2
105.101	003	Aldicarb	EPA 531.2
105.101	004	Aldicarb Sulfone	EPA 531.2

Certificate No. 1644 Renew Date: 10/31/2011

.

Aldicarb Sulfoxide

3-Hydroxycarbofuran

Carbaryl

Methomyl

Glyphosate

105.101 005

105.101 006

105.101 007

105.101 008

105.120 001

Certificate No. 1644 Renew Date: 10/31/2011

	Ronon Bato,	10/01/20

105.140 001 EPA 548.1 Endothall EPA 549.2 105.150 001 Diquat 105.200 001 Bromoacetic Acid EPA 552.2 EPA 552.2 105.200 003 Chloroacetic Acid 105.200 004 EPA 552.2 Dalapon EPA 552.2 105.200 005 Dibromeacetic Acid EPA 552.2 105.200 006 Dichloroacetic Acid EPA 552.2 105.200 007 Trichloroacetic Acid 105.200 008 Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) EPA 552.2 Field of Testing: 106 - Radiochemistry of Drinking Water 106.092 001 Uranium EPA 200.8 Field of Testing: 107 - Microbiology of Wastewater 107.010 001 Heterotrophic Bacteria SM92158 SM92218 107.020 001 **Total Coliform** SM9221C,E (MTF/EC) 107.040 001 Fecal Coliform SM9221C,E (A-1) 107.041 001 Fecal Coliform SM9222B 107.060 001 Total Coliform

EPA 531.2 EPA 531.2

EPA 531.2

EPA 531.2

EPA 547

SM9222D 107.080 001 Fecal Coliform SM9230B 107.100 001 Fecal Streptocccci 107.100 002 Enterecocci SM92308 Enterolert 107.242 001 Enterccocci SM9223 107.245 001 E. coli Field of Testing: 108 - Inorganic Chemistry of Wastewater EPA 120.1 108.020 001 Conductivity

100.020	001	conducanty	
108.090	001	Residue, Volatile	EPA 160.4
108.110	001	Turbidity	EPA 180.1
108.112	001	Boron	EPA 200.7
108.112	002	Calcium	EPA 200.7
108.112	003	Hardness (calc.)	EPA 200.7
108.112	004	Magnesium	EPA 200.7
108.112	005	Potassium	EPA 200.7
108,112	007	Sodium	EPA 200.7
108.120	001	Bromide	EPA 300.0
108.120	002	Chloride	EPA 300.0
108.120	003	Fluoride	EPA 300.0
108.120	004	Nitrate	EPA 300.0
108.120	005	Njtrite	EPA 300.0
108.120	006	Nitrate-nitrite	EPA 300.0

Certificate No. 1644 Renew Date: 10/31/2011

108,120	007	Phosphate, Onho	EPA 300.0	
108.120	008	Sulfate	EPA 300.0	
108.121	001	Bromide	EPA 300.1	
108.121	002	Chloride	EPA 300.1	. .
108.121	003	Fluoride	EPA 300.1	
108.121	004	Nitrate	EPA 300.1	
108.121	005	Nitrite	EPA 300.1	
108.121	006	Nitrate-nitrite	EPA 300.1	
108.121	007	Phosphate, Ortho	EPA 300.1	
108.121	800	Suilate	EPA 300.1	· · · ·
108.141	001	Alkalinity	EPA 310.2	
108.183	001	Cyanide, Total	EPA 335.4	
108.200	001	Ammonia	EPA 350.1	
108.211	001	Kjeldahl Nilrogen	EPA 351.2	
108.261	001	Phosphorus, Total	EPA 365.1	
108.263	001	Phosphorus, Total	EPA 365.2	
108.264	001	Phosphate, Ortho	EPA 365.3	
108.265	001	Phosphorus, Total	EPA 365.3	
108.323	001	Chemical Oxygen Demand	EPA 410.4	
108.350	001	Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	EPA 418.1	
108.360	001	Phenols, Total	EPA 420.1	
108.362	001	Phenols, Total	EPA 420.4	
108.381	001	Oil and Grease	EPA 1664A	
108.390	001	Turbidity	SM21308	
108.400	001	Acidity	SM2310B	
108.410	001	Alkalinity	SM2320B	
108.420	001	Hardness (calc.)	SM2340B	
108.421	001	Hardness	SM2340C	
108.430	001	Conductivity	SM2510B	
108.440	001	Residue, Total	SM2540B	
108.441	001	Residue, Filterable	SM2540C	
108.442	001	Residue, Non-filterable	SM2540D	
108.443	001	Residue, Settleable	SM2540F	
108.462	001	Chlorine	SM4500-CI D	
108.463	001	Chicrine	SM4500-CI E	
108.465	001	Chlorine	SM4500-CI G	
108.470	001	Cyanide, Manual Distillation	SM4500-CN C	
108.472	001	Cyanide, Total	SM4500-CN E	
108.473	001	Cyanide, amenable	SM4500-CN G	
108.490	001	ρH	SM4500-H+B	
108.531	001	Dissolved Oxygen	SM4500-O G	
108.590	001	Biochemical Oxygen Demand	SM5210B	
108.591	001	Carbonaceous BOD	SM5210B	•

As of 10/14/2011, this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number. Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State.

.

108.602	001	Chemical Oxygen Demand	SM5220D
108.610	001	Total Organic Carbon	SM5310B
108.630	001	Oil and Grease	SM5520B (201h)
108.640	001	Surfactants	SM5540C
108.650	001	Tannin and Lignin	SM5550B (18th/19th)
108.924	001	Cyanide	Kelada-01
108.924	002	Cyanide, amenable	Kelada-01
Field of	Testing	109 - Toxic Chemical Elements of Wastewate	(
109.010	001	Aluminum	EPA 200.7
109.010	002	Antimony	EPA 200.7
109.010	003	Arsenic	EPA 200.7
109.010	004	Barium	EPA 200 7
109.010	005	Beryllium	EPA 200 7
109.010	007	Cadmium	EPA 200.7
109.010	009	Chromium	EPA 200.7
109.010	010	Cobait	EPA 200.7
109.010	011	Copper	EPA 200.7
109.010	012	Iron	EPA 200.7
109.010	013	Lead	EPA 200.7
109.010	015	Manganese	EPA 200 7
109.010	016	Molybdenum	EPA 200.7
109.010	019	Selenium	EPA 200.7
109.010	021	Söver	EPA 200.7
109.010	023	Thallium	EPA 200.7
109.010	024	Tin	EPA 200.7
109.010	026	Vanadium	EPA 200.7
109.010	027	Zinc	EPA 200.7
109.020	001	Aluminum	EPA 200.8
109.020	002	Antimony	EPA 200.8
109.020	003	Arsenic	EPA 200.8
109.020	004	Banum	EPA 200.8
109.020	005	Berytlium	EPA 200.8
109.020	006	Cadmium	EPA 200 8
109.020	007	Chromium	EPA 200.8
109.020	008	Cobalt	EPA 200.8
109.020	009	Copper	EPA 200.8
109.020	010	Lead	EPA 200.8
109.020	011	Manganese	EPA 200.8
109.020	012	Molybdenum	EPA 200.8
109.020	013	Nickel	EPA 200,8
109.020	014	Selenium	EPA 200.8
109.020	015	Silver	EPA 200.8
109.020	016	Thailium	EPA 200.8

109.020 017	Vanadium	EPA 200.8
109.020 018	Zinc	EPA 200.8
109.025 002	Antimony	EPA 200.9
109.025 003	Arsenic	EPA 200.9
109.025 010	Lead	EPA 200.9
109.025 013	Selenium	EPA 200.9
109.025 015	Thalkum	EPA 200.9
109.101 017	Nickel	EPA 200.7
109.104 001	Chromium (VI)	EPA 218.6
109.191 001	Mercury	EPA 245.2
109.361 001	Mercury	EPA 1631E
Field of Testi	ng: 110 - Volatile Organic Chemistry of Wastewal	er
110.020 000	Aromatic Volatiles	EPA 602
110.040 040	Halogenated Hydrocarbons	EPA 624
110.040 041	Aromatic Compounds	EPA 624
110.040 042	Oxygenates	EPA 624
110.040 043	Other Volatile Organics	ЕРА 624
Field of Testi	ng: 111 - Semi-volatile Organic Chemistry of Was	stewater
111.060 000	Potynuclear Aromatics	ЕРА 610
111.090 001	2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD)	EPA 613
111.101 030	Pesticides	EPA 625
111.101 032	Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons	EPA 625
111.101 033	Adipates	EPA 625
111.101 034	Phinalales	EPA 625
111.101 036	Other Extractables	EPA 625
111.170 030	Organochlorine Pesticides	EPA 608
111.170 031	PCBs	EPA 608
Field of Testi	ng: 113 - Whole Effluent Toxicity of Wastewater	
113.010 001	A Fathead Minnow (P. promelas)	EPA 600/4-90/027F, Static
113.010 001	B Fathead Minnow (P. promelas)	EPA 600/4-90/027F, Static Renewal
113.010 003	A Rainbow trout (O. mykiss)	EPA 600/4-90/027F, Static
113.010 003	B Rainbow trout (O. mykiss)	EPA 600/4-90/027F, Static Renewal
113.021 001	A Fathead Minnow (P. promelas)	EPA 2000 (EPA-821-R-02-012), Static
113.021 001	B Fathead Minnow (P. prometas)	EPA 2000 (EPA-821-R-02-012), Static Renewal
113.022 003	A Rainbow trout (O mykiss)	EPA 2019 (EPA-821-R-02-012), Static
113.022 003	B Rainbow frout (O. mykiss)	EPA 2019 (EPA-821-R-02-012), Static Renewal
113.026 011	A Sheepshead minnow (C. variegatus)	EPA 2004 (EPA-821-R-02-012), Static
113.026 011	B Sheepshead minnow (C. variegatus)	EPA 2004 (EPA-821-R-02-012), Static Renewal
Field of Test	ng: 114 - Inorganic Chemistry of Hazardous Was	te
444.040.004	4-10-10-10-1	EPA KONOR

114.010	001	Antimony	EPA 6010B
114.010	002	Arsenic	EPA 60108
114.010	003	Banum	EPA 60108

Certificate No. 1644 Renew Date: 10/31/2011

114.010	004	Beryllium	EPA 60108			
114.010	005	Cadmium	EPA 6010B			
114.010	006 ·	Chromium	EPA 6010B			
114.010	007	Coball	EPA 6010B			
114.010	800	Copper	EPA 6010B			
114.010	009	Lead	EPA 6010B			
114.010	010	Molybdenum	EPA 6010B			
114.010	011	Nickel	EPA 6010B			
114.010	012	Selenium	EPA 6010B			
114.010	013	Silver	EPA 6010B			
114.010	014	Thallom	EPA 6010B			
114.010	015	Vanadium	EPA 6010B			
114.010	016	Zinc	EPA 6010B			
114.020	001	Antimony	EPA 6020			
114.020	002	Arsenic	EPA 6020			
114.020	003	Barlum	EPA 6020			
114.020	004	Beryilium	EPA 6020			
114.020	005	Cadmium	EPA 6020			
114.020	006	Chromium	EPA 6020			
114.020	007	Cobalt	EPA 6020			
114.020	008	Copper .	EPA 6020			
114.020	009	Lead	EPA 6020			
114.020	010	Molybdenum	EPA 6020			
114.020	011	Nickel	EPA 6020			
114.020	012	Selenium	EPA 6020			
114.020	013	Silver	EPA 6020			
114.020	014	Thallium	EPA 6020			
114.020	015	Vanadium	EPA 6020			
114.020	016	Zinc	EPA 6020			
114.025	001	Mercury	EPA 6020A			
114.106	Q01	Chromium (VI)	EPA 7199			
114.140	001	Mercury	EPA 7470A			
114.141	001	Mercury	EPA 7471A			
114.221	001	Cyanide, Total	EPA 9012A			
114.230	001	Suilides, Total	EPA 9034			
114.240	001	Corrosivity - pH Determination	EPA 90408			
114.241	001	Corrosivity - pH Determination	EPA 9045C			
114.280	001	Organic Lead	HML 939-M			
Field of Testing: 115 - Extraction Test of Hazardous Waste						
115.020	001	Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)	EPA 1311			
115.030	001	Waste Extraction Test (WET)	CCR Chapter 11, Article 5, Appendix II			
115.040	001	Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure (SPLP)	EPA 1312			

Field of Testing: 116 - Volatile Organic Chemistry of Hazardous Waste

As of 10/14/2011, this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number. Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State.

.

Certificate No. 1644 Renew Date: 10/31/2011

116.030 001	Gasoline-range Organics	EPA 8015B
116.040 041	Methyl tert-butyl Ether (MTBE)	EPA 80216
116.040 062	BTEX	EPA 80218
116.080 000	Volatile Organic Compounds	EPA 8260B
116.080 120	Oxygenates	EPA 8260B
116.090 000	Acrylamide, Acrylonitrile, Acrolein	EPA 8316
116.100 010	BTEX and MTBE	LUFT GC/MS
116.110 001	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gascline	LUFT
Field of Testing	: 117 - Semi-volatile Organic Chemistry of Ha	zardous Waste
117.010 001	Diesel-range Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	EPA 8015B
117.016 001	Diesel-range Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	LUFT
117.017 001	TRPH Screening	EPA 418.1
117.110 000	Extractable Organics	EPA 8270C
117.111 070	PCBs	EPA 8270C
117.111 071	-Pesticides	EPA 8270C
117.120 000	Dioxins and Dibenzofurans	EPA 8280A
117.140 000	Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons	EPA 8310
117.150 000	Carbonyl Compounds	EPA 8315A
117.171 000	Nitroaromatics and Nitramines	EPA 8330A
117.210 000	Organochlorine Pesticides	EPA 8081A
117.220 000	PCBs	EPA 8082
117.240 000	Organophosphorus Pesticides	EPA 8141A
117.250 000	Chlorinated Herbicides	EPA 8151A
117.270 000	Carbamates, N-methylcarbamates	EPA 8318
Field of Testing	: 119 - Toxicity Bioassay of Hazardous Waste	,
119.010 001	Fathead Minnow (P. prometas)	Polisini & Miller (CDFG 1988)
Field of Testing	+ 120 - Physical Properties of Hazardous Was	1e
120 010 001	konitability	EPA 1010
120.040 001	Reactive Cyanide	Section 7.3 SW-846
120.050 001	Reactive Suifide	Section 7.3 SW-846
120.070 001	Corrosivity - pH Determination	EPA 90408
120.080 001	Corrosivity - pH Determination	EPA \$045C
Field of Tection	125 - Organic Chemistry of Pesticide Residu	es in Food (excluding GC/MS)
125.01 001	Pasticida Residuas	non-MS
125.02 001	Halogenated Pesticide Residues	non-MS
125.02 001	Organonhoshorus Pesticirle Residues	con-MS
125.04 001	N-methyt Carbamate Pesticide Residues	non-MS
120.04 001		
Field of Testing	g: 126 - Microbiology of Recreational Water	CH0022A D
126.020 001	iotal Colitorni (Enumeration)	060022249,0
126.050 001	Total Goldomi and E. Coli	
126.080 001	FUIGIOCOCCI	IDEAA

As of 10/14/2011, this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number. Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State.

.



Appendix D - CFR 761.125 Recordkeeping



Recordkeeping

Requirements for cleanup of high-concentration spills shall be considered complete when all of the immediate requirements, cleanup standards, sampling, and recordkeeping requirements of 40 CFR 761.125 (c)(1) through (5) of are met.

The records and certification must be maintained for a period of 5 years and shall consist of the following:

(i) Identification of the source of the spill (e.g., type of equipment).

(ii) Estimated or actual date and time of the spill occurrence.

(iii) The date and time cleanup was completed or terminated (if cleanup was delayed by emergency or adverse weather: the nature and duration of the delay).

(iv) A brief description of the spill location.

(v) Precleanup sampling data used to establish the spill boundaries if required because of insufficient visible traces, and a brief description of the sampling methodology used to establish the spill boundaries.

(vi) A brief description of the solid surfaces cleaned and of the double wash/rinse method used.

(vii) Approximate depth of soil excavation and the amount of soil removed.

(viii) A certification statement signed by the responsible party stating that the cleanup requirements have been met and that the information contained in the record is true to the best of his/her knowledge.

(ix) While not required for compliance with the policy, the following information would be useful if maintained in the records:

(A) Additional pre- or post-cleanup sampling.

(B) The estimated cost of the cleanup by man-hours, dollars, or both.



Appendix E - Photos



Photo 1 - Concrete Rotating Bore Drill



Photo 2 - Concrete Rotating Bore Drill Note: Water on floor in background from overhead pipe leak



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY



ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

October 19, 2012

Mr. Dan Emerson – Production Manager Archstone 807 Broadway, Suite 210 Oakland, CA 94607 deemerson@archstonemail.com DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

NOTICE OF CORRECTIVE ACTION

Subject: API Emeryville Parkside, LLC., 5750-5780 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Emerson:

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) received a notification from the California Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA), Hazardous Materials Spill Report #12-6116, on October 10, 2012 regarding Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) transformer oil spilled onto a concrete surface and related emergency cleanup performed at the subject site.

On October 11 and 12, 2012 follow-up site inspections were performed by ACDEH. Information obtained during the site inspections and subsequent phone conversations with Dan Emerson from Archstone, Daryl Bruce from Build Group, Carmen Santos from Federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Kent Olsen from Enviroserve, and Dagmar Fung Cardno from, ATC, indicated that approximately 120 gallons of PCB oil was spilled onto the concrete and potentially onto soil. Upon discovery of the release, Archstone contacted Enviroserve to begin cleanup activities of the PCB transformer oil. Previous testing of the transformer oil determined the PCB concentrations to be 850,000 parts per million (ppm).

ACDEH has received, via email, a brief summary of events and a guidance document prepared by Cardno ATC (attached). The proposed guidance document was approved by ACDEH in order to immediately begin the site assessment and determine the extent of contamination. On October 16, 2012 ACDEH was at the site to witness the initial concrete and soil sampling per the proposed guidance document.

A written scope of work shall be submitted to this office for review and approval prior to the start of additional cleanup/remediation. At a minimum, the following shall be included in the work plan; a sampling plan, the constituents to be analyzed, the name of the laboratory where samples will be analyzed, disposal site for the contaminated materials, and proposed soil characterization and remediation activities. Confirmation sampling shall be witnessed by a representative of this office.

The investigation /cleanup activities at the site requires ACDEH oversight. We will require an oversight account for the above referenced site. To set up your account, please send a check in the amount of \$5000.00 payable to: *Alameda County Department of Environmental Health*. Please include the site address on the check and Facility ID # 0317796. This initial deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary regulatory oversight. ACDEH will deduct actual costs incurred based upon the hourly rate of \$150.00 per hour specified in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. If these funds are insufficient, additional deposit will be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6804 if you have any questions about this matter.

Sincerely,

this Japa

Chris Tougeron Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Susan Hugo, Manager, ACDEH Barney Chan, Sr. HMS, ACDEH Mark Detterman, Sr. HMS ACDEH Jackie Jacobs, ACDEH Finance Department